

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MINUTES

for the meeting

Tuesday, 16 May 2023

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



Present - The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith

Councillor Couros (Chair)

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair)

Councillors Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape

1 Acknowledgement of Country

Councillor Hou entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.02 pm.

The Chair stated:

'Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are present today.'

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence

Apologies:

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Davis.

3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/4/2023

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, Seconded by Councillor Elliott -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 April 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.

Carried

4 Presentations/Workshops

5 Item 4.1 - City Operations Presentation - Service Standards

Discussion Facilitators:

Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide Noni Williams, Manager City Presentation, City of Adelaide

Precis of Topic:

A workshop was provided to Members to provide an overview of the two cleansing service programming trials which will inform the outcome of the review of the Cleansing Service Standards.

During the presentation, the Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.05 pm.

6 Item 4.2 - North Adelaide Golf Course

The Chair advised the meeting that Item 4.2 – North Adelaide Golf Course Workshop had been withdrawn from consideration.

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council

8 Item 5.1 - Private road adjacent to 11 Eliza Street

Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.

It was then -

Moved by Councillor Elliott, Seconded by Councillor Noon -

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL:

That Council:

- 1. Approves commencing a two-stage process to transfer the Road to the adjoining land-owners.
- 2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the terms of a Deed (or deeds) with the owners of land adjoining the private road shown hatched on Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 16 May 2023, the terms of which will require Council to undertake a two-stage process to transfer the road to the adjoining land-owners, the two-stage process being to:
 - a. declare the private road to be a public road pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).
 - b. close and transfer the (by then) public road to adjoining owners pursuant to the Roads (Opening & Closing) Act 1991 (SA).
- 3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer and Lord Mayor to execute and affix the Common Seal to deeds and any other documents to give effect to Council's resolution.

Carried

9 Item 5.2 - E-scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review

Mike Philippou, Acting Director City Services, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.

Discussion ensued

It was then -

Moved by the Lord Mayor, Seconded by Councillor Giles -

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL:

That Council:

- 1. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, requesting an extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 10 months until 30 April 2024 whilst the State Government review is undertaken.
- 2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services as part of the State Government's consultation process on personal mobility devices, when clear direction and advice has been provided by Council.
- 3. Notes that the Administration will continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to improve safety and efficiency of the e-scooter operations.

Discussion continued

The motion was then put and carried

Closure

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Councillor Couros
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair

Documents Attached:

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting - Minutes - Tuesday, 16 May 2023